WHEREAS, the Philadelphia Housing Authority (“PHA”) awarded contract #005193, for Vacant Property 
Security, pursuant to Resolution No. 12297, approved by the Board of Commissioners on July 20, 2023; 
and 

WHEREAS, the contract awarded on August 1, 2023 under the above authorization was for a not-to-
exceed amount of two million, five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000); and 

WHEREAS, in November 2024, after review of the contract and increased needs, PHA approved the 
modification amount of five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000), raising the total amount to three million 
dollars ($3,000,000); and  

WHEREAS, due to a City of Philadelphia requirement to secure all vacant sites, and the ongoing

[...]

WHEREAS, pursuant to CPP#10, a modification to a contract must go before the Board for pre-approval 
when the modification or sum of all modifications will be in excess of one million dollars ($1,000,000), 
regardless of percentage of contract value, or when the modification will exceed twenty percent (20%) of 
the contract value (or two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), whichever is greater); and 

WHEREAS, the proposed further modification of the contract amount in this resolution, in the amount of 
eight hundred thousand dollars ($800,000.00), in addition to the previous increase of five hundred 
thousand dollars ($500,000), requires Board approval due to the additional modification creating a total 
that is over the CCP#10 threshold modification limit of one million dollars ($1,000,000); and  

WHEREAS, the new total contract amount would be three million eight hundred thousand dollars 
($3,800,000), from the current amount (original contract and existing modification) of three million dollars 
($3,000,000);  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the President & CEO, or his 
authorized designee(s), to amend PHA’s contracts with: (1) DGG RE Investments, LLC dba Guardian 
Asset Management and (2) Door and Window Guard Systems, Inc., as entered into with existing 
modifications, to have the total contract amount be increased to three million, eight hundred thousand 
dollars ($3,800,000), as set forth above and subject to the availability of funds therefor. 

RESOLUTION NO. 2 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS FOR VICTORIA’S KITCHEN AND CATERING, 
COTTON’S PLACE, FOODARAMA PROVISION LLC, PHILADELPHIA CATERING COMPANY,

[...]

57 of 1998, as amended, authorizes PHA to engage in cooperative purchasing with the Commonwealth 
through the use of statewide contracts and the COSTARS system; and 

WHEREAS, the most recent one-year authorization for such contracting was Board Resolution No. 
12396, adopted on February 20, 2025, in an aggregate amount not to exceed twenty-nine million dollars 
($29,000,000); and 

WHEREAS, PHA wishes to extend such authorization for another one-year period, from April 1, 2026 
through March 31, 2027, with contract terms entered into pursuant to such extension not to exceed five 
(5) years, in a total aggregate annual amount not to exceed twenty-six million dollars ($26,000,000), and 
to continue the best practice of providing a quarterly report to the PHA Board of Commissioners as to all 
contracts entered into pursuant to this resolution where the base contract amount or any option exceeds 
one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), although this resolution would provide the requisite pre-

[...]

take all actions necessary to enter into contracts, for terms not-to-exceed five (5) years, under the Federal 
and State cooperative purchasing and similar programs, for a one-year period, from April 1, 2026 through 
March 31, 2027, in a total aggregate amount not to exceed twenty-six million dollars ($26,000,000), 
subject to the availability of funds therefor, and PHA shall provide a quarterly report to the Board of 
Directors as to all contracts entered into pursuant to this resolution where the base contract amount or 
any option exceeds one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000).

[...]

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2025, PHA entered into a Development Agreement with 2012 Chestnut 
Partners, LP, a Pennsylvania limited partnership (the “Developer”) (the “Development Agreement”), for 
the demolition and redevelopment of the Property that will entail the new construction of a single multi-
story building containing one hundred twenty-one (121) residential units and approximately two thousand 
fife hundred (2,500) square feet of mixed-use commercial space (the “Development”); and 

WHEREAS, PHA will submit a Section 18 disposition application for HUD approval to remove the 
Property from the public housing program and convey the Property to PHA’s affiliate, PHADC 2012 
Chestnut LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company (“Owner”), pursuant to a long-term ground lease 
(the “Ground Lease”); and 

WHEREAS, of the one hundred twenty-one (121) residential units in the Development, up to forty-eight 
(48) of the units may receive Section 8 Project-Based Voucher (“PBV”) assistance pursuant to an 
Agreement to Enter Into a Housing Assistance Payments Contract (the “AHAP Contract”) and a Housing